) o)
%7
DCCUMENT FESUHE ééfiy£56hzgza)f)/7

02040 - [A115213€] (Rastricted)y”

{Plan to Contract for Cargc Handling Being Cone by Government
Employees). LCD-77-3218; B-168700. April 25, 1977. 5 pp. ¢+
enclosures (15 pp.).

Report to Sen. Clifford P. Case; by Robert F. Keller, Deputy
Comptroller General.

Issue Area: Facilities and Material Management (700).

Contact: Logistics ard Commsunicaticns Div.

Budget Function: National Defense: Cefense-related Activities
(0Su) .

Orgarnizaticn Concerned: Lepartment of Defense; Department cf the
Army; Departement of the Army: Military Ocean Teraminal,
Baycnne, RJ; Department of the Aray: Military Traffic
Management Command.

Congressional Relevance: Sen. Clifford P. Case.

The Army Military Traffic Banageament Ccmrand®'s plan to
contract for cargo bandling presently performed by Government
employees a* the Military Ocean Terminal in Bayone, Hew Jersey,
was reviewed. Findings/Conclusions: No reasonable basis was
found for challenging the Arpy Audit Agency's analysis of the
contracting plan. Use of the private sector was concluded to be
rore economical. The Audit Agency's standards aad performance
vere acceptable, and no deficiency significant enough to reject
the analysis was fourd., Only 93 esployees received early
retirement as a result of the plan. In the interest of
maintaining harmonicus relations with labor, the Governaent
decided not to replace Longshoresan's Associaticn stevedores
with a Government wcrk force. A possible impact cn unemploysment
and discriminaticn against older ex¥ployees in hiring practices
was noted. (RRS)



CONPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

de the General
of specific approval

APR 25 %7

. 2D — Not te b
:t’"leToﬂum.xﬂl on the

By the Offics of

B-168700 /Zj)
Pty

The Honorable Clifferd P. Case
United States Senate

Dear Senator Case:

In your letter of June 10, 1976, you enclosed a
letter you had received concerning the Military Ocean
Terminal at Bayonne, New Jersey, a2nd requested our comments
on the points raised in the letter.

On April 2, 1976, Congressman Dominick Daniels asked
us to review two Department of Defense actions affecting
the Military Ocean Terminal a2t Bayonne.

One action irvolved moving the Naval International
Logistics Control Office from Bayonne to Philadelphia. We
agreed to review the costs and savings asscciated with the
relocation.

The other action was the Army's Military Traffic
Management Command's plan to contract for cargo handling
being done by Government employees. Because the contract
was to become operational on June 14, 1975, It was agreed
that we would review the Army Audit Agency's methodology
for analyzing the Army studies. The purpose of the limited
review was to ascertain whether there might be a reasonable
basis for recuesting delay in contract implementation and,
thereby, give us time to review the costs and savings of
the action.

We informed the Tongressman in June that we had found
no reasonable basis for challenging the Army Audit Agency's
analysis. BHe said it would not be necessary to do any further
work on the contracc action.

We are enclosing a copy of each of our reports on the

Cengressman's reguests. Our comments on the points raised
by your letter follow.

LCD-77-318



B-168700

Economic justification

One of the points was that contracting work is not
economically justifiable and, as such, is not in the public
interest. As noted in our October 22, 1976, report to
Congressman Daniels, the Army Audit Agency concluded that
use of the private sector was more economical. Our review
of the Audit Agency's analysis disclosed that its standards
and performance were acceptable and did not reveal any
deficiency significant enough to cause us to reject the Audit
Agency's analysis.

Cost-related points

Four of the points mentioned in the letter re..te to
Army's cost studies.

l. Army's cost comparison does not reflect the
fact 180 employees will be eligible for early
retirement and will cost signlricantly more.

The Army's October 1975 cost comparison included
retirerent costs of $2.2 million aprlicable to early retire-
ment for 121 employees. We were informed by an Army official
that as a result of the action, only 93 employees actually
received early retirement.

2. Army's cost analysis cites labor relations with
the International Longshoreman's Association as
pteventing lsbor shifts which could make the use
of civil sarvice employees more cost effective.

In making its 1975 cost comparison, the Army assumed
that, to continue good labor relations with the Longshore-
man's Association, it could not increase utilization of
Government employvees by decreasing the percentage of cargo
being handled by the Association. The Army also assumed that
the portion of the total workload presently handled by the
Government work force will remain constant over the next 3
years, and that the type and mix of vessels at Bayonne would
continue in the future.

All loading and unloading of vessels was performed by
the Longshoreman's Association. The remaining work was either
divided 70 percent contractor and 30 percent civil service,
or performed entirely by civil service employees. Remaining
a.eas were export rail and truck loading and discharge--70



B~168700

percent and 30 percent; stuffing househnld goods and

other cargo--70 percent and 30 percent; import rail and truck
loading~-100 percent civil service; and vehicle preparation--100
percent civil service.

The Army believed, in regard to the expanded use of
civil service empleyees, that customs and practices of tne
port area precluded the loading and unloading of vessels
from being perfcrmed by anyone other than the Association.
In the interest of maintaining harmonious relations with
labor, the Army said that it was considered in the best
interest of the Government not to replace Association
stevedores with Government work force. The Army also stated
that the size of the civil service work force was inflexible
and could not be matched to workload peaks and valleys, as
could the Association work force.

3. Army's contract contains a provision for
overtime and this is inconsistent with the
Government's underlying rationale that
contracting will result in cost savings by
providing elasticity in the work force.

The provision for overtime 1s normally applicable
to both Government and contractor employees for this
work. The work force elasticity benefit to which
the Army referred was nc* available under the above described
divided labor force. The Army said it was not able to use
contractor employees in response to surges in the workloads
assigned to Government employees.

4. Army's cost analysis relied upon 28 commodity
Tates from a Guilfport, Louisiana, contract,
rather than the higher rates contained in
the actual contract with the successfu. bidder.

Army based its decision to contract work on cost
comparisons completed in October 1975. At that time, Army's
actual contract did not include cargo commodity rates for
certain items because civil service personnel processed that
cargo. Conseguently, Army used rates from their Gulfport
contrac

Brcause of the imminence of the June 14, 1976, contract
signing date, we reviewed specific analyses which could be
done before that date. One analysis examined the use of a
Gulfport rate for loading tri-wall containers.



B-168700

In that instance, a contractor's informational quote of
$6.26 a ton was used in lieu of a Gulfport rate of $19.39.
While we did not verify the validity of the quotes, we did
ascertain that using the lower guote was not a deciding
factor in the determination that contracting was more
economical.

5. The average age of the 215 affected Federal
employees 1S approximateiy 55. This 18
31gnlflcant Because the orlglnaI cost
compar 1son _was_completed on the basis
of an avorage age »f 44.

In the original cost comparison of June 1975, the
average age of 44 years was used tvu compute the cost of
severance pay fo: 28 employees. The average age of 53
years was used to compute the cost of early retirement
for 80 employees. The cost computations for employees
who were to be retired or separated were revised from
the original estimate of about $1.1 million to about
$2.4 million. (See encl. I of the October 22, 1976,
report to Congressman Daniels.)

Unempioyment &nd iob discrimination

The correspondence transmitted by your letter noted
that contracting work would result in increased unemploy-
ment and discrimination against older employees in hiring
practices, and would render tie benefits of the Veterans
Preference Act meaningless.

We recognize the possible impact from contracting
work and reducing the Government work force. The Govern-
ment's general policy, on the other hand, is to rely on
the private enterprise system to Supply its needs for
products and services. The policy is promulgated
through the Office of Management and Budget circular
A-76. Except in those instances where national interest
is involved, this policy generally reflects the concept
that the Government should perform these services only
when it is less costly to do so.

While the Army's study does refer to the age of the
civil service work force, we did not find anything in their
economic analysis that would lead us to conclude that
discrimination based upon age influenced the decision in
favor of the contractor's services.

-4 -



B-168700

The Veterans Preference Act is a factor to consider
when reducing a civil serv.ce work force. It is not,
however, a factor to be censicdered when evaluating
performance of a functiun under circular A-76.

Violation of civil servibe'regulations

As our limited review was related to the cost
justification for contracting, we #id not look into the
supervision and training relationship between c¢ntractor and
civil service personnel. If violations of the civil service
regulations took place, we believe they should be referred
to the Civil Service Commissicn for whatever action may be
appropriate.

In summary, we reviewed the Army's decision to
contract for cargo handling services as set forth in the
attached reports to Congressman Daniels. While your
constituent raises guestions of understandable concern to
the affected civil service employees, we did not find
that the Army's analysis should be rejected.

Sincerely yours,

/77.@ 1ar.

Comptroller General
of the United States

Enclosure - 2



MY Y . - . . ' 3 . - cosuiflumme o

- . me—ntmttmm e e P C. wsleenadd oty Tt g———
ENCLOSURE I F3570 7777 - ) s s ENCLO
R . e ni ez R EN SURE 1
:’f:/m ¢ 0» . » . LI At e e 4 gl

L Py L S S . et bies o meedm .t :
e g COMPTROLLER GENERAL GF THE UNITED sTATES
'\'{:",;iﬂ'.‘ i o WASHINGTON, D.G. 26348 e

' ‘ B

PO T
=5 40CT 22 WM

" . . . hid - - b=
: C S
mhe Ecnorablae Cominick V. Daniﬁ\—i‘" '

Bouse of gep:esenﬁatives

02

Dear Mr. Daniels:

This is in response to your reguaest for a review of the
Army's Military Traffic ianagement Comi:and's proposal to
cuncract for all carge handling at the Military Ocean Ter-
minal, Bayonne, New Jersey. AS agreed with you on Hay 1§,
1576, we limited our review to evaluating the Army Audit
aAgency's methodology forl analyzing Army studies. - These
studies were used to justify contracting for work which was
previously done Dy civil service personnel. '

SACRGROUND SRR | o .

Army practice zt the Bayonne terminal had been to PIrOC~
ess cargo both by contractor (about 38 percent) ané by clivil
cervice perscrnnel (about 12 percent). In February 19875 the
mraffic Cor wand completed 2 study to deteraine whethser the
mixed operation should be continueé or whether the entire
cargo handling operation could be perfcrmeé mer? eccnoniczlly
by the srivzte sectol. . .

The decision to study this was in accorda.ice with the
Feceral policy of relying cn the privete enterdriss system
to the maximum externt for producis and services. That
policy ieg set forth in tne Office of Management ané Budget
circular a+76, w.ich states that acencies should tely on
private enterprise to supply their neecs, except where it is
in the interest of the Government to provide éirectly the
sroducts and services they use. One of the criteriz which
permits an agency to continue to provide a service in-couse
ig tazt use of the zraivate sector would result i =uch
higher ccsts to the Government. Continuing an activity in-
scuse should ordinarily be shown to cost the Governnent at
ieast 10 percent less thzn contracting for that activity. A
decision tc continue to provaide a service in-house, for rea-
sons Of cost, must Dpe supported by a comparative cost analy-

Sis.

The Traffic Command's study concluded that uie cf the
private SeCtdr was Rnore economical, 2né it reguested the
Army aucdit agency to review its conclusicn.

. o  iCD-76-25D




* ENCLOSURE I - | o - "ENCLOSURE I -

3-168700

-

Armv Avdit Acency mna2lveis

In May 1975 the Arny Audit Agency completed its review
of the Traffic Command's proposal to contract with th: pri-
vate sector for the enti~e cargo handling operaticn. The
Traffic Command had concluded that the contrect woulé result
in lowering costs by about $1,871,000 over the first 3 years——
about 12 percent lower than the estimsted in-house COStS.

The Audit Agency disagreec. It concluded cargo handling
costs veuld increase $8851,000 fur the first 3 years-—about

8 percent hicher shan in-house costs. The net cost increase
would be $452,000 over 2 l0-year period. ’ :

On August 22, 1975, the Army peputy Chiaf of stafl for
Logistics concurred with the Traffic Command's proposal to -
contract the cargo handling #functions. He noted that the
costg to the Government--as analvzed by either the Augdit
Agency or the Treffic Command-~were within Army guidelines,
which allow a 10 percent higher cost when the private sect”r

' provides the product or servizes needed.

Subsecuernt to the decision, the traffic Command provided
revised data on the cargo rate fcr handling tri-wall contalin=
ers and on personnel coste to the Avdit Agency. The revisecd

_dats and its impact are briefly discussed below.. The follow-

ing table shows varlious comparative cost analyses for the
first 3-year pericd. Detaills of the ccmparisons are enclosed.

i



ENCLOSURE I - o | . ENCLOSURE 1

3-1687CC -
Costs to Brovide Cargo Zandlinec Service
Traffic
Command .
analvsis Armv _Zucit Acencv anzlvesis
’ Initaal
analvsis Revised analvsis
3-year: 3-Vear - lst 20 vear . 3-year
toral total vear (ncte a? total
(200 omitted) -
Contractor
oseration $12,757 $11,637 b/s5,806 $2,269 §12,344%
Government , - ,
cperation 14,628 10,756 4,182 3,735 . 11,65¢C
Savings (or . - o
cost) fronm )
LSing ¢on- .
tractor 1,871 (881) (1,62%) 466 (€54)
2/Excest for S1,430 decrexsed Government Iinterest expense,
36-yvear cos*s were ifentical.to 22 yaar costs.
’ b/includes cone-tine costs to conver o ccntra including sed-
aration andé early retirement,



—— - -

ENCLOSURE I _ENCLOSURE I
" B-168700 '

Revised carzoo rate

The Audit Agency ecstimated contract costs on the hasis
of existing contract rates and tonnage forecasis in effece
during fiscal year 1975. The actual . te for loading tri-
wall containers was not available under the existing con-
tract at tae Bayonne ocean terainal. Because of this, the

_Audit Agency used a rate of $19.39 a ton from a Government
Louisiana port contract which was bdased on loading 1,000
tons a year. The annual tonnage to be handled at Bayonne,
however, was estimated at about 12,000 tons. Therefore,
Traffic Comnard beliaved a lower rate should be used to

- determine contract costs and provided the audiz Acency with
a contractor's informational quote of 36.25 a ton. 1/ The
Audit Agency accepted the rate and recuced the es<ifate of
annual contract costs fer handling tri-wall containers oy,
about $158,000. :

Revised personnel costs

Annual costs for civil service personnel were first
estimated by vhe Treffic Command to be about S$2.8 millien.
This estimate *:as based on 230 avthorized svaces c¢f which 63
werle erroneouzly considered to be vacant. Filled positiens
were costed at actual salaries and vacant positions at the
a2utrorized grade level, step 3, of the October 1874 pay
schedule. _ T

Traffic Command later determined that those positions
which had been errcneously considered vacant were actually
filled, 2nd at salaries higher than originally estimated.
The revised computaticn accepted by the Audit hgency showed
that, annual’ civil service persornel costs were about
$294,000 higher %han the first estimate.

Ca .
After considering tha Traffic Command's revised date,
the Audit Agency's revised znalysis showed contract costs
would exceed in-house costs by 51,623,000 in the first vear.
This reflected one-time costs to convert to contract—
including separztion and early retirement Zfor over 150

1/We did not verify the val: ] of these guotes. Such a
variznce--3$19.39 vs> $6.26-—wonld ordinarily result in
further review to determine the validity of the cquotes.
In this case, however, use of the lower quote was not the
deciding Zzctor ip Getermining which method was more eco-
nomical. : : : : :

T4



ENCLOSURE I - S | 'ENCLOSURE I
5-1638700" ' |

mployzes sxpected to be affected by the decision. . Savings
under the contract would avezage about $3500,000 a year
therealfter, ’

we discussed with the Aucit Agency personnel their
standards and audit techniques and the rationale they used
during their review. We did not audit the data included in
the studies. We founé that the Audit Agency's standards
and performange were acceptable. Our limited review did not
reveal any deficiency significant enough %o cause us to
reject the Audit Acency's analysis.

Curzent sitatus

Cn #May 12, 1976, the Army oxercised a contract option
under wnich the contractor would--by June 14, 1976--take
over the cargo handling formerly done by civil service per-
sonnel. The advantages were stated to he improved econonmy,
greater flexibility in adjusting to workload fluctuations,
and the reallocation of the nanpower authorizaticns to Sup-
Port combet forces. : .

On July 30, 1976, Traffic Commané told us that by im-
Flexenting the contract it afected civil service employees
as follows: 137 retived; 29 were separated and receive”
severance gay; ané 5 were separated ancé did nut receive |
benelits. The remaining emplovess were reassigned <o other
civil service jobs.

In assessing the imsact of the sroposed decision to
contract Zor these services, the Army noted that the action
would decrease ‘the number of federzlly emploved people, but
increase the number of commercially emploved people. The
Tmy concluded that the proposal was not 2 rmajor acticn and
28t 1t would not result in a significant impact.

e

rt

*
t

Your recguest 2lso addresserd the proposed move of the
Navy International Logistics Control Office from Bayonne to
Priladelrhia. We are continuing our review in that area
and will report our findings to you.

Sincerely yours,

/4;;§iAkf7*&..

: ACTING Comptroller 'General
of the United States

Encloscre



ENCLCSURE I ’ . . © ENCLUSGRPE I

COMPARATI JE ANALYSIS OF COSTS TO PROVIDE

CARSO HANDLING SERVICES AT BAYONNI, NEW JERSEY

CONTRACTOX VS 1H-HCUSE OPERATIONS

3-yerr
lst verr 2¢ vear 23 vear total
Traffic Conzand analysis
(note a): )
Ccutractor operationvt ’
Contract cost 33149004‘9 530‘900“9 $3,490,448
Contrac: adainistra- - .
tion 498,057 335,860 339,869
Cther costs 670.370 437,353 . 0
Totel S4,65B,876 $4,267.6€2 $3,820,209 512,756,847
| T L
Governaent operations:
Military personnel $ 109,839 § 109,939 5 109,99
Civilian personnel 2,815,247 2,815,247 2,815,247
Other pursonnel costs 2,230 2,230 2,230
Materials supplies, -
etec. (note B) 574,142 574,142 574,142
Maintenance and re- v
pair 320,754 326,754 320,734
Faderal taxes €3,625 62,875 63,578
Depraciation {(note ¢} 1,615,857 223,617 223,617
Interest (note d) 22K,173 213,28¢C 15€,387
Insurance C 11,467 11,467 11,4¢€17
ther indirect costs 76,446 26,44% 76,446
Total ) $5,821,130 $4,410,9%7 $4,396,10% 514,628,231
e—— ——— — 3 % - _ “ERRCMY T HNECEE R
Savirgs (or costs) ' :
using contractor $1,162,254 § 243,335 § 565,795 § 1,871,384

a’For purposes of rmaking the comzarative analysis, the Traffic Command es-
sumed:
-—The rate of inflation is the same for both contractor and Gov-
ernzent v-erations.

~The "type and mix c* vessels wo (3 continue in the future.

—The porticn of the workload Landlied by Government emplovees would
remain constant over the next 3 Years.

b/The Army Audit Agency revxsed this figure because watercraft op@'a.xous
were incorrectly included in the computation.

¢/The gdepreciation was on Government eQuipment. The Arny Audit Agency re-
vised thzs figure to exclugde watercraft (barge—derrick and tug) 2nd to
reflect only the annual depreciation of rev or sdditional eguipment whicn
would be required if the terminal ‘unc:xans were o ¢continue in-house.
The temlzﬁ:ng fair market valge of ex: st-n; eq:zpmeﬂ: wes wbittwu ¢2f in
the first year.

d/Intecrest was overstated berause ecuidment replacement was incorrectl
scheluled. : :



ENCLOSURE I

ENCLOSURS I

. 3-vear
ist vear 28 verr 32 vear total
Army Aucit Agency analysis
(initial a2nalysis):
Contractor operatiens: : : '

Contract cost $3,090,527 $3,099,527 $3,090,527
Contract adninistra- . . : :

tion . 494,309 336,091 336,081

ther costs 700,911 498,220 0

Total $4,285,747 53,924,838 $23,242€.6)8 $11.627.203
Governzent operetions:

Military personnel $ 108,158 § 108,158 5 108,158
Civilian personnel 2,815,247 2,815,247 2,815,287
Other personnel costs 2,230 2,230 2,230
Haterials supplies, -7

etc. 67,962 67,562 67,962
Kzintenance and re~

nzir 277,469 277,4€9 277,469
Federal taxes , 56,557 56,557 56,557
Deprecistion 465,879 19,639 19,629
Interest ’ o 15,341 14,037 12,732
Insurance $,813 9,813 9,813 -
Cther indirezt costs €5,421- " 65,421 65,421

Total $3.8R4,077 $3,43€,532 53,475,229 $10,755.839

Savings (or cog:s

tsing contsacsor ($402,670) ($488,305)

’ Preciected l10-vear costs
. ontracs: Government

§35,623,59% $35,171,183

$8,61: ($881,364)

Cifference

($452,416!



ENCLOSGRE I _ LT .. .. ENCLOSURE I

3-year

- 1st vear 28 vear a2 vear total
Aray Audit Agency (revized
_ - apalysis): .
f{ontractor operations: .

Coutractoer cost $2,922,967 $2,932,967 $2,932,9€7
Contract administra- . .

tion 454,309 336,091 236,081
Other costs (note a) 2,375,424 0 0 ‘

Total $5,.805,700 $3,269,058 §3,269,058 S12,342,816€
Government operatioans:

Military personnel $ 108,158 § 108,158 § 103,158
Cirilian personnel 3,109,530 3,109,520° 3,109,530
Other personnel costs | 2,230 2,230 2,230
Materials supplies, . :

ete. - 67,962 67,962 67,962
Maintenance and re- . . ’ :

pair . 277,469 277,460 277,469
Federal taxes . : 53,673 . 53,673 -53,673 .
Depreciation T 485,879 19,639 “19,639
Interest . T 15,341 14,027 12,733
Ingurence - 10,696 10,656 10,696
Other indirect costs 71,207 71,307 71.297

Total $£,182,245 $3,724,701 $3.733.257 511,650,343

Savings (or costs

using ccnatractor {S1,623,455) $465,633 §364,329 15593,473)

- : " Projected l10-vear cost
Centract Gove:rment Differencs

$35,227.,222 $38,152,863 $2,925,641

a/The Army Auv2it Agency significantly increased these costs because of a
Bore accurete identification of emplovees wno were to be retired ot
© geparated. : . o



ENCLCSURE II ENCLOSURE 1

COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASMINGTON. D.C. 20048

B-168700 ' oEC 23 1976

The Sonorable Dominick V. Daniels
House of Represeantatives

Dear Mr. Daniels:

In response to vour reguest, we have reviewed the
relocation of the Navy International Logistics Control
Office. As you agreed on May 19, 1976. we limited our
review to an analysis of the Navy's estimates of the
savings and costs associated with the Control Office's
relocation.

We made our review primarily at the Control Office in
Bayonne, New Jersey; the Aviation Supply Office in Philadel-
phia; and the Department of the Navy in Washington, D.C. We
discussed with Navy officials the estimated cost and savings
resulting from the relocation and examined records and docu-~-
ments supporting the Navy's estimates.

We also interviewed officials of the Army's Hilitary
Traffic Management Command, Eastern Area; the Navy Fleet
Material Support Office; and the Defense Industrial Supply
Center in Philadelphia to determine the impact the relocation
would have on the cost and savings to their agencies. Of-
ficials of the State of New Jersey and the General .Services
Administration helped us estimzte unemployment compensation
and eguipment relocation costs, respectively.

BACKGROUND

On March 17, 1976, the Secretary of the Navy announced
that in December 1977 the Control Office would be relocated
from the Military Ocean Terminal in Bayonne to the Aviation
Supply Office Complex in Philadelphia. The relocation is part
of the Navy's effort to reduce support and overhead costs and
shift resources to combat activities.

Before making its announcement, the Navy completed &n
environmental impact assessrent on the relocation. The study
evaluated five pessible locations and concluded that reloca-
tion to the Supply Complex would provide the most financial
and managerial benefits. The Navy expects the relocation
to

LCD=77-310




ENCLOSURE I1I ENCLOSURE II

B-168700 ) ‘

—improve communications with the Supply Complex,
——eliminate 15 civilian positions,

-=-produce annual recurring savings of about $632,000,
and

—-result in one-time costs ¢f about $2.7 mil;ion.

As of June 30, 1976, the Control Office had 469 author-
ized positione, with 446 civilians and 9 military personnel
assigned. All civilian employees will be either relocated,
retired, or severed. Military personnel will be reassigned
o0 the Control Office in Philadelphia.

SAVINGS AND COSTS ASSOCIATED
WITH RELOCATION

The Navy estimated that the relocation would result in
annual recurring savings of about $632,000 and one-time costs
of about $2.7 million. We estimate the annual recurring sav-
ings at about $341,000 and the one-time costs at about $3.4
million. The primary reason for the difference is that our
estimates are based on costs and savings to the Federal Govern-
ment, whereas the Navy's estimates are based on costs and sav-

ings to its budget.

The following sections compare the Navy's estimates and
our estimates for annual recurring savings and one-time costs.

10



ENCLOSURE 1II ENCLOSURE 11

B-168700

ESTIMATED ANNUAL RECURRING SAVIRGS 1/

Navy GAO Difference
Savings:
Reduction in personnel
cost $184,000 $185,000 § 1,000
Reimbursements to Army
for communications at
Control Office 155,000 0 -155,000
Reduction in Army com- )
munications costs 0 36,000 36,000
Reimbursements to Army
for housekeeping at : :
Control Office 544,000 0 ~544,000
Reduction in Army house- :
keeping costs 0 221,000 221,000
Total estimated
decrease in re-
curring costs 883,000 442,000 -441,000

Less:

Reimbursements to Supply

Complex for communica-

tions 73,000 0 -73,000
Increase in Supply Com-

plex communications

costs 0 27,000 27,000
Reimbursements for house-

keeping at Supply Com-

plex 178.000 0 -178,000
Increase in Supply Com=-

plex housekeep.'ng

costs 0 74,000 74,000

Total estimated
increase in re-
curring costs 251,000 101.000 ~-150,000

Estimated annual recurring
savings $632,000 $341,000 -$291,000

1/0n September 9. 1976, the Deputy Secretary of Defense
announced plans to establish 2 Security Assistance Account-
ing Center in Denver. This would affect Control Office
operations, but according to the Department of Defense, the
effect on the relocation would be minor.

r——— e—
. e mmar e e B e - wme . e —— s T =

11



ENCLOSURE II ENCLOSURE I1I1

B-168700

The Navy estimated that the relocation would eliminate
15 civilian positions, saving about $184,000 annually. On
the basis of more current salary and fringe benefit costs,
we estimate these annual savings at about $185,000.

The Ravy estimated annual savings for reduced communica-
tions costs at the Control Office to be about §155,000, but
we believe the savings to be about $36,000. The Navy's _
figure is based on the premise that payments from its budget
to the Army would not be incurred. We do not regard this
amount as savings because the payments are an interagency
transfer of funds that has no effect on Government savings.
Our estimate of $36,000 is based on the volume of the Con-
trol Office's communications traffic and information provided
by Army communications officials about the impact the reloca-
tion would have on Government costs.

The Navy estimated that $544,000 in housekeer.ng costs,
representing payments to the Army for space and services,
would be eliminated from its budget., However, these payments
represent an interagency transfer of funds. Such transfers
affect the budgets of the Navy and Army but do not result in
savings to the Government. We estimate that annual savings
of about $221,000 in housekeeping costs could be achieved.
Our estimate is based on an analysis of cervices provided
to the Control Office and cost reductions the Army could
act eve upon relocation.

As 2 result of the relocation, the Supply Complex and
the Defense Industrial Supply Center will have to provide
com. unications services to the Control Office. The Navy
estimated communications costs at $73,000, based on agency
charges to handle the Control Office's communications traf-
fic. Although these charges will affect agency budgets,
they do not not represent incremental costs to the Govern-
ment. We estimate inciemental Government costs to be about
$27,000. We based our estimate on current communications
traffic and the impant increased traffic would have on com-
munications operations at the Supply Complex.

The Navy estimated annual housekeeping costs at the
Supply Complex to be about $178,000. * This estimate was
based on costs to provide services to an activity a2t the
Supply Complex. We estimate incremental Government costs
to be about $74,000, based on the tyves of services the
Control Office would require to accommodate its personnel
and equipment at Philadelphia.

T e e e —— et e e e e R

12



ENCLOSURE II ENCLOSURE I1I

B-1€8700

ESTIMATED ONE-TIME COSTS

Navy G20 Difference
Personnel
relocation: :
Civilian $ 835,000 $1,116,000 $281,000
Military $,000 28,000 19,000
Annual leave 82,000 0 -82,000
Severance pay 1,180,000 549,000 -631,000
Unemployment
benefits 0 $19,000 915,000
Ecuipment re-
location 111,000 103,000 -8,000
Space prepara- )
tion 174,000 250,000 76,000
Military con- ‘
struction 239,000 - a/239,000 0
New hire and
retraining 20,000 20,000 0
Environmental
impact
assessment 1,000 0 -1,000
Other special
eguipnment -0 171,000 171,000
Total $2,651,000 §3;395,000 $744,000

2/We were unable to evaluzte the Navy's estimate because floor
plans and plans to consolidate data processing operations
vere not definite. Original relocation plans did not son-
sider data processing consolidation. As a reault of the
decision to consolidate, additional one-time costs and re-
curring savinags and/or costs may result.

‘Our estimr<e of civilian and military personnel reloca-
tion costs exceeds the Nevy's by about $300,000. The Navy
estimated, based on fiscal year 1975 staffing levels and re-
location costs, that 130 civilians and 7 military personneil
would relocate, at a cost of $344,000. We estimate that 151
civilians and 9 military perscnnel will relocate, at a cost
of $1,144,000. Our estimate is bas»d on more current staff-
ing levels and relocation costs.

The Navy's estimate for civilian retirement was over-
stated by $82,000 becazuse it represented lump-sum annual

13



ENCLOSURE II ENCLOSURE II

B-168700 ' -

leave payments “or retiring erployees. This is not a cost
to the Government as a result of the relocation. If the
affected employees had remained with the Government, they
would have either used their annual leave or received lump-
sum payments for it eventually. 1In either event the leave
was earned before the relocation and was therefore a cost
of operating the Control Office. We estimated that 102
employees were eligible for retirement.

The Navy overestimated severance pay by $631,000. Our
estimate varies from the Navy's because:

—-We used more current information to determine the
number of employees affected by the relocation.

—--We computed an average severance settlement of
$4,290 using actual individual entitlements for
128 eligible personnel. The other personnel were
not eligible for severance pay.

--We did not include lump-sum leave payments in the
average cott of severed employees.

The Navy did not include an estimate of the Government's
liability for unemployment compensation as 2 result of the
relocation. Unemployment compensation payments to gualifying
Federal emplovees zre completely funded by the Federal Govern-
ment. We estimate that unemployment compensation could amount
to $°19,000 for 280 employees. Our estimate is based on {1)

& review of personnel records to estimate the number of em-
ployees who will be eligible for benefits and (2) information
cbtained from State unemployment officials about how long
eligible employees would receive payments and how large the
payments would be.

The Navy estimated eguipment relocation costs of $111,000,
including administrative relocation costs of $89,000 and com=
puter relocation costs of $22,000. We estimate that equip-
ment relocation costs could amount to $103,000, including
§57,000 for administrative equipment and $46,000 for computers.
Our estimate was based on an inventory of administrative and
computer eguipment and cost estimates on equipment relocation
obtained from the General Services Administration and a com-
mercial firm.

14



ENCLOSURE II ENCLOSURE II
B-168700

At the time of our review, officials had not deternined
what, if anv, equipment is excess or how equipment would be
relocated. In the event some equipment is excess and de-
pending on the méthod of relocation, equipment relocation
costs could be lower. .

The Navy underestimated space preparation costs at
the Supply Complex by $76,000. After the Navy made its
estimate, plans to relocate the Defense Industrial Supply
Center to provide space for the Control Office were revised.
3ased on revised plans and information provided by the Center.
we estimate space preparation costs at about $250,000.

As part of the relocation, the Navy estimated the cost
to prepazre the environmental impact assessment at $1,000.
We excluded this as a cost of the relocation because we
could not identify it as an incremental cost to the Govern=
nert,

The Navy did not include in its estimate the cost of
2dditional air-conditioning equipment which will be required
for the area that the Control Office's computers will occupy.
We estimated, based,on information provided by Supply Complex
officials, that additional air-conditioning equipment and
installation will cost about $171,000. '

As reguested by your office, we did not obtain agency

comments. ‘
Si. ly yours 25 q,
l“4

Comptroller General
of the Dnited States

15





